## RESOLUTION NO. 2021 - 210

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2018-14, ESTABLISHING A FEE FOR A CITIZEN APPLICATION FOR A BOATING-RESTRICTED AREA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 327.46(1), FLORIDA STATUTES, AND INCLUDING A WAIVER OF APPLICATION FEE FOR GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida adopted Resolution 2018-06 on January 17, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2018-06 set forth the requirements for a citizen application for a boating-restricted area, pursuant to Section 327.46, Florida Statutes, and Rule 68D-21.001, Florida Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida adopted Resolution 2018-14 on February 12, 2018 which established an application fee for the processing of a citizen application; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners wishes to waive the application fees for a boating-restricted area for governmental entities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that Resolution No. 2018-14 is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. The application fee for the processing of a citizen application for a boating-restricted area shall be \$175.00.
- 2. The application fee for the processing of an application submitted on behalf of a governmental entity is hereby waived.
- This Resolution shall take effect upon its being adopted.

DULY ADOPTED this 8th day of November , 2021.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

THOMAS R. FORD

Chairman

Attest as to Chairman's

Signature:

Sohn A. Crawford Ex-Officio Clerk Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

Michael S. Mullin